-1

1
Se

p-
1

1
D

ec
-1

1
M

ar
-1

2
Ju

n
-1

2
Se

p
-1

2
D

e
c-

1
2

M
ar

-1
3

Ju
n

-1
3

Se
p

-1
3

D
e

c-
1

3
M

ar
-1

4
Ju

n
-1

4
Se

p
-1

4
D

e
c-

1
4

M
ar

-1
5

Ju
n

-1
5

Se
p

-1
5

D
ec

-1
5

M
ar

-1
6

Ju
n

-1
6

Se
p

-1
6

D
e

c-
1

6
M

ar
-1

7
Ju

n
-1

7
Se

p
-1

7
D

e
c-

1
7

M
ar

-1
8

Ju
n

-1
8

Se
p

-1
8

D
e

c-
1

8
M

ar
-1

9
Ju

n
-1

9
Se

p
-1

9
D

e
c-

1
9

M
ar

-2
0

Ju
n

-2
0

Se
p

-2
0

D
e

c-
2

0
M

ar
-2

1
Ju

n
-2

1
Se

p
-2

1
D

e
c-

2
1

M
ar

-2
2

Ju
n

-2
2

Se
p

-2
2

11

IFRS 16

Since 2019, our financial statements have been prepared in accordance with IFRS 16. In order to preserve historic comparability, the figures in

this report are presented under IAS 17 / CPC 06, the previous reporting standard, which we believe best represents the economic performance

of our operations.

Financial statements in both IAS 17 and IFRS 16 are also available at our website ir.rd.com.br, under Interactive Spreadsheets.

3Q22 Change

Income Statement (R$ millions) IAS 17 IFRS 16 ∆ 3Q22

Gross Revenue 7,985.8 7,985.8 0.0

Gross Profit 2,224.8 2,224.8 0.0

Gross Margin 27.9% 27.9% 0.0%

Selling Expenses (1,393.8) (1,148.4) 245.5

G&A (284.1) (283.5) 0.7

Total Expenses (1,678.0) (1,431.8) 246.1

as % of Gross Revenue 21.0% 17.9% (3.1%)

Adjusted EBITDA 546.8 792.9 246.1

as % of Gross Revenue 6.8% 9.9% 3.1%

Non-Recurring Expenses / Revenues 35.8 35.8 0.0

Depreciation and Amortization (176.9) (369.9) (193.0)

Financial Results (123.4) (186.8) (63.4)

Equity Equivalence 0.2 0.2 (0.0)

Income Tax (55.1) (52.3) 2.8

Net Income 227.5 220.0 (7.5)

as % of Gross Revenue 2.8% 2.8% (0.1%)

3Q22 Change

Balance Sheet (R$ millions) IAS 17 IFRS 16 ∆ 3Q22

Assets 13,166.9 16,523.5 3,356.6

Current Assets 9,192.2 9,192.2 0.0

Non-Current Assets 3,974.7 7,331.2 3,356.6

Other Credits 18.7 18.2 (0.5)

Investments 5.8 7.0 1.2

Right of use 0.0 3,355.8 3,355.8

Liabilities and Shareholder's Equity 13,166.9 16,523.5 3,356.6

Current Liabilities 5,312.8 6,040.5 727.8

Financial Leases 0.0 741.7 741.7

Other Accounts Payable 269.4 255.5 (13.9)

Non-Current Liabilities 2,505.6 5,374.0 2,868.4

Financial Leases 0.0 2,992.3 2,992.3

Income Tax and Social Charges Deferred 154.5 30.5 (123.9)

Shareholder's Equity 5,348.6 5,108.9 (239.6)

Income Reserves 2,267.9 2,050.9 (217.0)

Accrued Income 405.7 381.8 (23.8)

Non Controller Interest 54.9 56.1 1.2

https://ir.rd.com.br/

12

3Q22 Results Conference Calls: November 01st, 2022

Portuguese

at 10:00 am (BRT)
English

at 12:00 pm (BRT)
Link:

https://www.resultadosrd.com.br/home/

For more information, please contact our Investor Relations department.

E-mail: ri@rd.com.br

3Q22 Change

Cash Flow (R$ millions) IAS 17 IFRS 16 ∆ 3Q22

Adjusted EBIT 369.9 421.0 51.0

NPV Adjustment (38.1) (38.1) 0.0

Non-Recurring Expenses 35.8 35.8 0.0

Income Tax (34%) (125.0) (142.4) (17.4)

Depreciation 177.6 369.9 192.3

Rental Expenses 0.0 (244.0) (244.0)

Others 61.0 79.1 18.1

Resources from Operations 481.3 481.3 0.0

Cash Cycle* (47.7) (47.7) 0.0

Other Assets (Liabilities) 3.1 3.1 0.0

Operating Cash Flow 436.7 436.7 0.0

Investments (332.1) (332.1) 0.0

Free Cash Flow 104.6 104.6 0.0

M&A and other investments (28.5) (28.5) 0.0

Interest on equity and dividends (0.0) (0.0) 0.0

Income tax paid over interest on equity (10.8) (10.8) 0.0

Net financial expenses* (99.7) (99.7) 0.0

Tax benefit (fin. exp., IoE, dividends) 61.8 61.8 0.0

Total Cash Flow 27.5 27.5 0.0

*Includes adjustments to discounted receivables.

Includes NPV adjustments

*Excludes NPV adjustments